5 9709429 17.01.2024 4109041 451994.5 1355984 1012468
Total 4269119

1.21 A  Consultative  Letter  vide  C.L.  No.  440/2024-25  dated  06.09.2024  was  issued  vide  F.  No. 

CADT/CIR/ADT/TBA/990/2024-TBA-CIR-A3 advising the importer to pay the differential duty of Rs. 

5,62,14,987/- (Five Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty- Seven only) 

along with applicable interest and penalty under Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

In the above-mentioned Consultative Letter, a total of 87 entries of impugned goods ‘Dehydrated Pineapple 

(Ring/Coin/Core/Core  coin),  Dehydrated  Mango  Slice,  Dehydrated  Orange,  Dehydrated  Guava  and 

Dehydrated Mixed Fruit’ etc.  were mentioned wherein the total  differential duty was worked out as Rs.  

4,87,57,253/- (Rs. Four Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs Fifty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Three 

Only)

However, on further scrutiny, 2 additional entries have been found of subject goods wherein the importer has 

wrongfully availed the benefit of the Notification. No. 46/2011 for concessional rate of duty.

Accordingly, all such entries which were not covered under above said Consultative Letter dated 06.09.2024 

have also been included in the subject Audit Report, and the differential duty in respect of impugned goods 

Dehydrated Mango Slice, Dehydrated Orange, Dehydrated Guava and Dehydrated Mixed Fruit, etc. has been 

re-worked out to Rs. 4,96,66,787/- (Rs. Four Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred  

and Eighty-Seven Only). The details of the same are as per Table – 4 above.

Further, in the above said CL in respect of impugned goods “Dehydrated Ginger Chunk/ Ginger Chunk with 

Crystallized”, differential duty (BCD +SWS+ IGST) had been worked out as Rs. 24,97,617/- (Rs. Twenty-

Four Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Seventeen only).

However, on scrutiny of subject B/Es, it has been observed that the importer has already paid the IGST  

amount @ 12% for subject goods.

In respect of these B/Es of impugned goods “Dehydrated Ginger Chunk/ Ginger Chunk with Crystallized”

[...]

Thus, only the amount of 30% 

BCD + 10% SWS is recoverable from the importer and the same has been considered for calculating the  

differential duty in Table – 5.

Accordingly, the differential duty in respect of such goods has been re-worked out as Rs. 23,78,683/- (Rs. 

Twenty-Three Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Three only).

Thus, the total differential duty for all the impugned goods as discussed above has been re-worked out as Rs. 

5,70,05,587/- (Rs.  6,90,998/-  + Rs.  4,96,66,787/-  + Rs.  23,78,683/-  + Rs.  42,69,119/-)  (Rs.  Five Crores 

Seventy Lakhs Five Thousand and Five Eighty-Seven Only).

[...]

Afrodille Super Foods LLP (IEC 

No. ABPFA4525Q) has deliberately not paid the duty by wilful mis-statement as it was his duty to declare  

correct applicable rate of duty in the entry made under Section 46 of the Customs Act, 1962, and thereby  

evaded duty amounting to Rs. 5,70,05,587/- (Rs. Five Crores Seventy Lakhs Five Thousand and Five 

hundred  Eighty-Seven  Only)  as  detailed  in  Tables  above.  Therefore,  for  their  acts  of 

omission/commission, the differential duty, so not paid, is liable for recovery from the importer under 

Section 28 (4)  of  the  Customs Act,  1962,  by invoking an extended period of  limitation,  along with

[...]

Afrodille Super Foods LLP (IEC No. ABPFA4525Q) was called upon to show 

cause to The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva–1, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Taluk – Uran, 

District Raigad, Maharashtra – 400 707, as to why: -

i. Evaded duty amounting to Rs. 5,70,05,587/- (Rs. Five Crores Seventy Lakhs Five Thousand and Five 

hundred  Eighty-Seven Only)  should  not  be  recovered  from the  them under  Section  28(4) of  the 

Customs Act, 1962 by invoking the extended period of limitation, along with applicable interest under  

Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

ii. The said subject goods should not be held liable for confiscation under  Section 111(m) of the Customs